

No. 21-0909

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

IN RE TERRAPIN STATION, *DEBTOR*,

TOUCH OF GREY ROASTERS, INC., *PETITIONER*,

v.

CASEY JONES, CHAPTER 7 TRUSTEE, *RESPONDENT*.

*ON APPEAL FROM THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

JANUARY 20, 2022

TEAM NUMBER 3
COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

OPINIONS BELOW vi

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... vi

RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS vi

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

STANDARD OF REVIEW 6

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 6

ARGUMENT 8

I. THE AMOUNT OF A CREDITOR’S SUBSEQUENT NEW VALUE DEFENSE IS FIXED AT THE PETITION DATE AND MAY NOT BE REDUCED BY A POST-PETITION PAYMENT..... 8

A. The Plain Language of Section 547(c)(4) Indicates that a Post-Petition Payment Cannot Be an “Otherwise Unavoidable Transfer.” 9

1. Section 547(c)(4)(B)’s Use of the Word “Debtor” Restricts “Otherwise Unavoidable Transfers” to Pre-Petition Payments. 10

2. Section 547(c)(4)(B)’s Use of the Word “Transfer” Implicates a Debtor’s Prepetition Payment Made During the Preference Period. 12

a. For Purposes of Determining a New Value Defense, an “Otherwise Unavoidable Transfer” Must Have Occurred “On or Within 90 Days Before” the Petition Date. .. 12

b. Section 549 Cannot Render a Payment an “Otherwise Unavoidable Transfer” for Purposes of Calculating a New Value Defense. 13

B. The Context of Section 547 Demonstrates that the Amount of a Creditor’s Subsequent New Value is Fixed at the Petition Date..... 14

1. Numerous Provisions Within Section 547 Cut Off the Preference Analysis at the Petition Date..... 14

a. Section 547(b)(5)..... 14

b. Section 547(c)(5)..... 15

- c. The Statute of Limitations for Preference Avoidance Actions Under Section 547. ... 15
- 2. Since a Creditor Cannot Utilize Post-Petition “New Value” in Support of its Section 547(c)(4) Defense, a Debtor-in-Possession’s Post-Petition Transfer Should Not Be Considered in a Preference Analysis. 16
- 3. The Title of Section 547, “Preferences,” Implies that it is Concerned Only with Transactions During the Preference Period. 16
- C. Congress Did Not Intend for Post-Petition Payments to Limit a New Value Defense. 17
- II. TOUCH OF GREY IS ENTITLED TO TIMELY RENT PAYMENT FOR THE FULL MONTH OF MAY BECAUSE SECTION 365(d)(3) REQUIRES THE TRUSTEE TO COMPLY WITH THE LEASE PROVISIONS BEFORE REJECTION. 19
- A. The Plain and Unambiguous Language of Section 365(d)(3)’s Text Requires Full and Timely Payment of the May Rent..... 20
- B. Section 365(d)(3)’s Intended Purpose Further Supports the Statute’s Plain Meaning. 24
- C. The Legislative History Behind Section 365(d)(3) Confirms That Rent Must be Paid in Full..... 25
- CONCLUSION 26
- APPENDIX A I
- APPENDIX B IX
- APPENDIX C XII
- APPENDIX D XVI

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

| | |
|--|-----------|
| <i>Conn. Nat'l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)..... | 9, 11, 20 |
| <i>Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N.A.</i> , 530 U.S. 1 (2000)..... | 10 |
| <i>Jones Truck Lines, Inc. v. Full Serv. Leasing Corp.</i> , 83 F.3d 253 (8th Cir. 1996)..... | 8 |
| <i>King v. St. Vincent's Hosp.</i> , 502 U.S. 215 (1991)..... | 14 |
| <i>Palmer Clay Products Co. v. Brown</i> , 297 U.S. 227 (1936)..... | 14 |
| <i>Reves v. Ernst & Young</i> , 507 U.S. 170 (1993)..... | 25 |
| <i>U.S. Bank Nat. Ass'n ex rel. CWC Capital Asset Management LLC v. Village at Lakeridge, LLC</i> , 128 S. Ct. 960 (2018)..... | 6 |
| <i>United States v. Ron Pair Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 235 (1989)..... | 13 |

FEDERAL COURT OF APPEALS CASES

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Bergquist v. Anderson–Greenwood Aviation Corp. (In re Bellanca Aircraft Corp.)</i> , 820 F.2d 1275 (8th Cir. 1988)..... | 16 |
| <i>Burival v. Roehrich (In re Burival)</i> , 613 F.3d 810 (8th Cir. 2010)..... | 23 |
| <i>Centerpoint Props. v. Montgomery Ward Holding Corp. (In re Montgomery Ward Holding Corp.)</i> , 268 F.3d 205 (3d Cir. 2001)..... | 21, 23, 24 |
| <i>Falcon Creditor Trust v. First Ins. Funding (In re Falcon Prods.)</i> , 381 B.R. 543 (8th Cir. BAP 2008)..... | 14 |
| <i>Friedman's Liquidating Trust v. Roth Staffing Companies LP (In re Friedman's Inc.)</i> , 738 F.3d 547 (3d Cir. 2013)..... | 14, 15, 16, 17 |
| <i>Kaye v. Blue Bell Creameries, Inc.</i> , 899 F.3d 1178 (11th Cir. 2018)..... | 11 |
| <i>Koenig Sporting Goods, Inc. v. Morse Road Co. (In re Koenig Sporting Goods, Inc.)</i> , 203 F.3d 986 (6th Cir. 2000)..... | 22 |
| <i>Touch of Grey Roasters, Inc. v. Jones (In re Terrapin Station, LLC)</i> , Case No. 20-0803, (13th Cir. March 4, 2021)..... | 18 |
| <i>Towers v. Chickering and Gregory (In re Pacific–Atlantic Trading Co.)</i> , 27 F.3d 40 (9th Cir. 1994)..... | 22 |
| <i>Ultra Petroleum Corp. v. Ad Hoc Comm. of Unsecured Creditors (In re Ultra Petroleum Corp.)</i> , 943 F.3d 758 (5th Cir. 2019)..... | 23 |
| <i>Wachovia Bank, N.A. v. United States</i> , 455 F.3d 1261 (11th Cir. 2006)..... | 14 |

FEDERAL BANKRUPTCY AND DISTRICT COURT CASES

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Clark v. Frank B. Hall & Co. of Colo. (In re Sharoff Food Serv., Inc.)</i> , 179 B.R. 669 (Bankr. D. Colo. 1995)..... | 11 |
| <i>Columbia Packing Co. v. Allied Container Corp. (In re Columbia Packing Co.)</i> , 44 B.R. 613 (Bankr. D. Mass. 1984)..... | 16 |
| <i>Commissary Operations Inc. v. Dot Foods, Inc. (In re Commissary Operations, Inc.)</i> , 421 B.R. 873 (Bankr. M.D. Tenn. 2010)..... | 17, 18 |
| <i>Cullen v. TDK Elec. Corp. (In re Antinarelli Enter., Inc.)</i> , 76 B.R. 247 (Bankr. D. Mass. 1987)..... | 11 |
| <i>Field v. Maryland Motor Truck Assoc. Workers Compensation Self–Insurance Group (In re George Transfer, Inc.)</i> , 259 B.R. 89 (Bankr. D. Md. 2001)..... | 10, 13 |
| <i>In re D.J. Mgmt. Grp.</i> , 161 B.R. 5 (Bankr. W.D.N.Y. 1993)..... | 16 |
| <i>In re Jolly ‘N,’ Inc.</i> , 122 B.R. 897 (Bankr. D. N.J. 1991)..... | 16 |
| <i>In re Oreck Corp.</i> , 506 B.R. 500 (Bankr. M.D. Tenn. 2014)..... | 21 |
| <i>In re Rocor Int'l, Inc.</i> , 352 B.R. 319 (Bankr. W.D. Okla. 2006)..... | 16 |
| <i>In re TennOhio Transportation Co.</i> , 255 B.R. 307 (Bankr. S.D. Ohio 2000)..... | 16 |
| <i>In re Vunovich</i> , 74 B.R. 629, 632 (D. Kan. 1987)..... | 16 |
| <i>Kaye v. Accord Mfg., Inc. (In re Murray, Inc.)</i> , No. 04–13611, 2007 WL 5595447 (Bankr. M.D. Tenn. June 6, 2007)..... | 16 |

Official Labor Creditors Comm. v. Jet Florida Sys., Inc. (In re Jet Florida Sys., Inc.), 80 B.R. 544 (S.D. Fla. 1987)..... 11, 16

Phoenix Rest. Grp., Inc. v. Ajilon Prof'l Staffing LLC (In re Phoenix Rest. Grp., Inc.), 317 B.R. 491 (Bankr. M.D. Tenn. 2004).....9, 10, 11, 13

Schwinn Plan Comm. v. AFS Cycle & Co. Ltd. (In re Schwinn Bicycle Co.), 205 B.R. 557 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 1997)..... 11

Tidwell v. Atlanta Gas Light Co. (In re Georgia Steel, Inc.), 38 B.R. 829 (Bankr. M.D. Ga. 1984). 16

Wallach v. Vulcan Steam Forging (In re D.J. Mgmt. Group), 161 B.R. 5 (Bankr. W.D.N.Y. 1993)..... 11

Warsco v. Ryan (In re Richards), 92 B.R. 369 (Bankr. N.D. Ind. 1988)..... 11

Wolinsky v. Central Vermont Teachers Credit Union (In re Ford), 98 B.R. 669 (Bankr. D. Vt. 1989)..... 11

STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 1101(1) 10

11 U.S.C. § 365(a)..... 19

11 U.S.C. § 365(d)(3)..... 20

11 U.S.C. § 546 15

11 U.S.C. § 547(c)(4) 8, 9, 12

11 U.S.C. § 547(c)(5)..... 15

11 U.S.C. § 549..... 13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

130 CONG. REC. (1984), as reprinted in 1984 U.S.C.C.A.N. 576 25

5 Collier on Bankruptcy ¶ 547.03 (16th ed. 2013)..... 14

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY 491 (2d ed. 2001) 21
